

Teria G. Sheffield Procurement Director

ADDENDUM #3

Date: 5/13/2024 BID ID #2922

IFB #2922 Baxter Convenience Center Driveway Improvements

THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION SHALL BE INCORPORATED AS PART OF THE ABOVE MENTIONED SOLICITATION; ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS SHALL REMAIN THE SAME.

Change 1: Add change light pole and pull box relocation to Lump Sum on Bid Form.

Add All costs related to relocation of the utilities will be directly billed to the Owner. The Contractor will coordinate with the Utility Provider to accomplish the relocations and will schedule their work to accommodate the utility relocation.

Reference: Bid Form Pay Items 26 and 27

Delete:

26	-Relocate Light Pole	 1	EA	$>\!\!<$
27	Relocate Pull Box	 -3-	-EA	>>

Add:

26	Coordinate Relocation of Light Pole	 1	LS	Lump Sum
27	Cŏordinate Relocation Pull Boxes	 1	LS	Lump Sum

^{*}See attached updated Bid Form

<u>Change 2:</u> Extend deadline for submission and change Bid Opening Location Room Number.

Reference: Solicitation Addendum 1

Delete: Due Date/Time: May 15, 2024 at 3:00 p.m. Opening Location: Room 4200

Add: **Due Date/Time:** May 21, 2024 at 3:00 p.m. **Opening Location:** Room 4200

BID FORM

Baxter Convenience Center

Submitted:		, 2024
------------	--	--------

York County Government 6 South Congress Street York, SC 29745

Sir or Madam:

The undersigned, as Bidder, hereby declares that the only person or persons interested in the Bid, as principal or principals, is or are named herein and that no other person than herein mentioned has any interest in the Bid of the Contract to which the work pertains; that this Bid is made without connection or arrangement with any other person, company, or parties making a bid or proposal and that the Bid is in all respects fair and made in good faith without collusion or fraud.

The Bidder further declares that he has examined the site of the Work and, through personal knowledge and experience and/or subsurface investigations, has fully satisfied himself in regard to all conditions pertaining to such site and he assumes full responsibility therefore; that he has examined the Drawings and Specifications for the Work and from his own experience or from professional advice that the Drawings and Specifications are sufficient for the Work to be done; that he has examined the other Contract Documents and all addenda relating thereto, and that he has satisfied himself fully, relative to all matters and conditions with respect to the Work to which this Bid pertains.

The Bidder proposes and agrees, if this Proposal is accepted, to contract with York County Government (OWNER) in the form of contract specified, to furnish all necessary materials, equipment, machinery, tools, apparatus, transportation and labor and to perform all work necessary to complete the Work specified in the Bid and other Contract Documents.

The Bidder further proposes and agrees to commence substantial work on this project within 15 days of a Notice to Proceed and agrees that the Work will be completed and ready for final payment <u>within</u> 180 days of the Notice to Proceed.

The Bidder further agrees that the deductions for liquidated damages, as stated in the Agreement and General Conditions, constitute fixed, agreed, and liquidated damages to reimburse the OWNER for additional costs to the OWNER resulting from the Work not being completed within the time limit stated in the Contract Form. The liquidated damages shall be \$500.00 for each consecutive calendar day thereafter.

The Bidder further agrees to execute a Contract and furnish satisfactory Performance and Indemnity and Payment Bonds, and the required Certificates of Insurance, within ten consecutive calendar days after receipt of Notice of Award of the Contract, and the undersigned agrees that in case of failure on his part to execute the said Contract and Performance and Indemnity and Payment Bonds within the ten (10) consecutive calendar days after the award of the Contract, the Bid guarantee accompanying his Bid and the money payable thereon shall be paid to the OWNER as liquidation of damages sustained by the OWNER; otherwise, the Bid guarantee shall be returned to the undersigned after the Contract is signed and the Performance and Indemnity and Payment Bonds are filed.

Documents.		
Addendum No	Dated:	
Addendum No	Dated:	
Addendum No	Dated:	

Acknowledgement is hereby made of the following Addenda received since issuance of the Bid

Note:

All work performed by the Contractor as essential to the completion of the intent of the Contract Documents shall be paid in accordance with the Bid Schedule. No direct payment will be made for work performed which is not shown as a separate Bid Item. The undersigned proposes the following unit prices to be utilized on the Work or Extra Work should modifications or variations incorporate these items of work into the Work.

Bid Form

Baxter Convenience Center

Base Bid List

The base bid of this bid document shall include all costs in a Lump Sum Amount for the items. All costs related to relocation of the utilities will be directly billed to the Owner. The Contractor will coordinate with the Utility Provider to accomplish the relocations and will schedule their work to accommodate the utility relocation.

Pay Item Number	Description	SCDOT Standard Reference	Estimated Quantity ²	Units	Unit Cost	Extended Cost
1	1.5" Depth Milling Asphalt Pavement		205	SY		
2	Type C Asphalt Course (1.5")		205	SY		
3	Type C Asphalt Course (3")		355	SY		
4	Type C Asphalt Intermediate Course (4")		355	SY		
5	Type B Asphalt Aggregrate Base Course (5")		355	SY		
6	Concrete Curb and Gutter (2'-0") Vertical Face	720-105-01	315	LF		
7	4" Concrete Sidewalk	720-155-00	95	SY		
8	Concrete Median	720-955-40	25	SY		
9	Pedestrian Ramp Construction	720-952-11	40	SY		
10	Surface Applied Detectable Warning	720-911-01, 720-910-02	59	SF		
11	4" White Line	630-215-00	70	LF		
12	4" Yellow Line	625-105-00	115	LF		
13	4" White 2'/6' SP Skip Line	625-305-00	10	LF		
14	8" White Line	625-305-00	125	LF		
15	24" White Line	630-215-00	25	LF		
16	24" x 36" White Triangle. Yield Bar	651-000	6	LF		
17	Right Turn Arrow	625-410-00	1	EA		
18	Sign (R1-1)	651-110-00	9.0	SF		
19	Sign (R3-2)	625-310-00	9.0	SF		
20	Sign (R4-7)	625-305-00	5.0	SF		
21	U-Section Post	651-110-00	28	LF		
22	Temporary Silt Fence	815-605-00	300	LF		
23	Inlet Protection	815-006-00	12	LF		
25	Adjust/Relocate Water Valve		1	EA		

Pay Item Number	Description	SCDOT Standard Reference	Estimated Quantity ²	Units	Unit Cost	Extended Cost
26	Coordinate Relocation of Light Pole		1	LS	Lump Sum	
//	Coordinate Relocation Pull Boxes		1	LS	Lump Sum	
28	Relocate Signage		1	EA		
29	Grading		1	LS	Lump Sum	
30	Traffic Control	610-025-00, 610-030-00	1	LS	Lump Sum	
31	Bonds, Mobilization, & Insurance (Max. = 5% of Total Bid Price)		1	LS	Lump Sum	

TOTAL BASE BID (SINGLE-PRIME)	<u>\$</u>
Total (use words)	

Notes:

- 1. Some of the line items in the Bid Schedule(s) may include approximate quantities as estimated by the Engineer. The Contractor shall not rely on the quantities given, but shall instead estimate all quantities independently as required to complete the Bid. The price associated with each lump sum item shall be the full compensation paid for the work described, regardless of the Engineer's or Contractor's estimated quantity. For Lump Sum items, no claim shall be made by the Contractor for deviations between the Contractor's estimated and the actual quantity required to complete the work described, wherein no measurement will be made.
- Engineer's estimated quantities are based on in-place quantities. Areas and lengths are based on horizontally projected areas and lengths. No adjustments have been made for stripping topsoil, slopes, uneven contours, overlaps, seams, anchor trenches, compaction factors, etc.

Attached hereto is a cashier's chec	k on the Bank of	
	or Bid Bond for the s	
Di	ollars (), made payabl	е
	Owner).	
	(Name of Bidder) (Affix Seal)	L.S.
	(Signature of Officer)	L.S.
	,	
	(Title of Officer)	L.S.
	(Title of Officer)	
Address:		
P.O. Box	Street <u>:</u>	
F.O. Box	Sileet	
City:	State, Zip Code:	
Telephone:	Fax:	
Federal ID#:		
Email address:		
Contractor License type:	Contractor License number:	
License status:	Expiration:	
Classification:		
The full names and residences	of persons and firms interested in the foreg	going hid as principals ar
as follows:	or persons and minis interested in the lore	gonig bia, as principais, ai
Name of the executive who will o	give personal attention to the work:	
	9 F	

Attach list of subcontractors as required by Article 13.4 of Information to Bidders.

END OF SECTION